
 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT 

Lead Case No. RG21097796 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Simon Grille (State Bar No. 294914) 
Trevor T. Tan (State Bar No. 281045) 
Kyle P. Quackenbush (State Bar No. 322401) 
GIRARD SHARP LLP  
601 California Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 981-4800  
Facsimile: (415) 981-4846  
sgrille@girardsharp.com 
ttan@girardsharp.com 
kquackenbush@girardsharp.com 
  
Counsel for Plaintiffs  
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 
 

 
MICHAEL ERAZO, MIGUEL OCHOA, JAMIE 
MCDOLE, ALVARO GALVIS, ROSE 
BECKER, KARLINA CHAVEZ, and 
ELIZABETH MONTOYA on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 
 Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

 
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA,  

Defendant. 
  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Lead Case No. RG21097796 
Consolidated and Related to: Case Nos. 
RG21107152, RG21107777 

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR 
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 
SETTLEMENT 
 
Date: December 9, 2025 
Time: 2:30 p.m. 
Dept.: 21 
Reservation ID No.: 561047834633 
 
Action Filed: April 27, 2021 
Judge: Hon. Somnath Raj Chatterjee 

 



 

1 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 

SETTLEMENT 
NO. RG21097796 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 9, 2025, at 2:30 pm, or as soon as the matter may 

be heard before the Honorable Somnath Raj Chatterjee, located in Department 21 at the Superior Court 

for the County of Alameda, 1225 Fallon Street, Oakland, California 94612, Plaintiffs will and hereby 

move for entry of the Order of Final Approval and Judgment. 

This Motion is based on this Notice, Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion 

for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, the Settlement Agreement and its Exhibits, the 

Declaration of Simon S. Grille and all supporting exhibits (“Grille Decl.”), the Declaration of Jennifer 

Forst on Behalf of CPT Group, Inc. Regarding Settlement Administration And in Support of Plaintiffs’ 

Unopposed Motion for Final Approval of Settlement (“Forst Decl.”), the complete file and record in this 

action, and such oral argument as the Court may consider in deciding this motion. 

 

Dated: September 15, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Simon S. Grille   
Simon Grille (State Bar No. 294914) 
Trevor T. Tan (State Bar No. 281045) 
Kyle P. Quackenbush (State Bar No. 322401) 
GIRARD SHARP LLP  
601 California Street, Suite 1400  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 981-4800  
Facsimile: (415) 981-4846  
sgrille@girardsharp.com 
ttan@girardsharp.com 
kquackenbush@girardsharp.com 

 
      Interim Co-Lead Counsel and Proposed  

Settlement Class Counsel 
  



2 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 

SETTLEMENT 
NO. RG21097796 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, Marie Montoya, hereby declare as follows: 

On September 15, 2025, I caused the following to be filed and served via One Legal: 

 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT

On: 

Jacob M. Heath  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1000 Marsh Road  
Menlo Park, CA  94025-1015  
Telephone: (650) 614-7400  
Facsimile:  (650) 614-7401  
Email: jheath@orrick.com 

Thomas Fu 
Betty Kim  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
777 South Figueroa Street 
Suite 3200 
Los Angeles, CA  90017-5855 
Telephone: (213) 629-2020 
Facsimile:  (213)  612 2499 
Email: tfu@orrick.com 
Email: betty.kim@orrick.com 

Aravind Swaminathan (pro hac vice) 
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & 
SUTCLIFFE LLP 
401 Union Street, Suite 3300 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Telephone: (206) 839-4340 
Facsimile: (206) 839-4301 
Email: aswaminathan@orrick.com 

Attorneys for Defendant The Regents of the 
University of California 



3 
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 

SETTLEMENT 
NO. RG21097796 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER 
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP 
BETSY C. MANIFOLD (182450) 
manifold@whafh.com 
RACHELE R. BYRD (190634) 
byrd@whafh.com 
750 B Street, Suite 1820 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone: 619/239-4599 
Facsimile: 619/234-4599 

MORGAN & MORGAN 
John A. Yanchunis  
201 North Franklin Street, 7th Floor 
Tampa, FL 33602 
813-275-5272 
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com 

CLAYEO C. ARNOLD, 
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP. 
M. ANDERSON BERRY (SBN 262879)
aberry@justice4you.com
GREGORY HAROUTUNIAN (SBN 330263)
gharoutunian@justice4you.com
865 Howe Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 777-7777
Facsimile: (916) 924-1829

ZIMMERMAN REED 
Jeff Westerman (SBN 94559) 
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1080 
Los Angeles, CA 90048 
877-500-8780-7450 
Jeff.Westerman@zimmreed.com 

 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 15, 2025 at Los Angeles, California. 

/s/ Marie Montoya_________

Marie Montoya


