1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Simon Grille (State Bar No. 294914) Trevor T. Tan (State Bar No. 281045) Kyle P. Quackenbush (State Bar No. 322401) GIRARD SHARP LLP 601 California Street, Suite 1400 San Francisco, California 94108 Telephone: (415) 981-4800 Facsimile: (415) 981-4846 sgrille@girardsharp.com ttan@girardsharp.com kquackenbush@girardsharp.com	
9	Counsel for Plaintiffs	
10	SUPERIOR COURT FOR T	HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11	COUNTY OF	FALAMEDA
12		
13 14	MICHAEL ERAZO, MIGUEL OCHOA, JAMIE) MCDOLE, ALVARO GALVIS, ROSE) BECKER, KARLINA CHAVEZ, and)	Lead Case No. RG21097796 Consolidated and Related to: Case Nos. RG21107152, RG21107777
15	ELIZABETH MONTOYA on behalf of) themselves and all others similarly situated,)	NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR
16 17	Plaintiffs,) vs.	FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
18		Date: December 9, 2025
19	THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,	Time: 2:30 p.m. Dept.: 21
20	Defendant.	Reservation ID No.: 561047834633
21		Action Filed: April 27, 2021
22)	Judge: Hon. Somnath Raj Chatterjee
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2	I, Marie Montoya, hereby declare as follows:	
3	On September 15, 2025, I caused the following to be filed and served <i>via</i> One Legal:	
4	NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLA	
5	ACTION SETTLEMENT On:	
6	Jacob M. Hasel	
7	Jacob M. Heath ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	
8	SUTCLIFFE LLP 1000 Marsh Road	
9	Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015	
10	Telephone: (650) 614-7400 Facsimile: (650) 614-7401	
11	Email: jheath@orrick.com	
12	Thomas Fu Betty Kim	
13	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	
14	SUTCLIFFE LLP 777 South Figueroa Street	
15	Suite 3200 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5855	
16	Telephone: (213) 629-2020	
17	Facsimile: (213) 612 2499 Email: tfu@orrick.com	
18	Email: betty.kim@orrick.com	
19	Aravind Swaminathan (pro hac vice)	
20	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	
21	401 Union Street, Suite 3300 Seattle, WA 98101	
22	Telephone: (206) 839-4340	
23	Facsimile: (206) 839-4301 Email: aswaminathan@orrick.com	
24	Attorneys for Defendant The Regents of the	
25	University of California	
26		
27		
28		

1	WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER		
2 3	FREEMAN & HERZ LLP		
	BETSY C. MANIFOLD (182450)		
	manifold@whafh.com		
	RACHELE R. BYRD (190634)		
4	byrd@whafh.com		
5	750 B Street, Suite 1820		
	San Diego, CA 92101		
6	Telephone: 619/239-4599 Facsimile: 619/234-4599		
7	Pacsimile: 019/234-4399		
	MORGAN & MORGAN		
8	John A. Yanchunis		
9	201 North Franklin Street, 7th Floor		
	Tampa, FL 33602		
10	813-275-5272		
11	jyanchunis@forthepeople.com		
11			
12	CLAYEO C. ARNOLD,		
13	A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP.		
13	M. ANDERSON BERRY (SBN 262879)		
14	aberry@justice4you.com		
15	GREGORY HAROUTUNIAN (SBN 330263) gharoutunian@justice4you.com		
13	865 Howe Avenue		
16	Sacramento, CA 95825		
17	Telephone: (916) 777-7777		
17	Facsimile: (916) 924-1829		
18			
10	ZIMMERMAN REED		
19	Jeff Westerman (SBN 94559)		
20	6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1080		
<u>.</u>	Los Angeles, CA 90048		
21	877-500-8780-7450		
22	Jeff.Westerman@zimmreed.com		
23	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the		
24			
	foregoing is true and correct. Executed on September 15, 2025 at Los Angeles, California.		
25			
26	(~/ N f · N f ·		
	/s/ Marie Montoya		
27	Marie Montoya		
28			